REQUEST FOR LEGISLATIVE ACTION

Version 6/10/19
Completed by County Counselor’s Office:

Res/Qad No.: 20528
Sponsor(s): Tony Miller
Date: October 19, 2020

SUBJECT

Action Requested

Resolution

[] Ordinance

Project/Title: Award of Bid PW-06-2020 for Little Blue Trace Trail Improvements at M-78 Highway.
BUDGET
INFORMATION Amount authorized by this legislation this fiscal year: $42,241.22
To be completed Amount previously authorized this fiscal year: $ 380,170.60
By Requesting Total amount authorized after this legislative action: $422.411.82
D.epar tment and Amount budgeted for this item * (including transfers):
Finance Source of funding (name of fund) and account code number:

003-1608-58060 Park Fund — Construction Services - Other Improvements $42,241.22
010-1661-56080 Grant Fund — Little Blue Trace — Other Improvements $380,170.60

* If account includes additional funds for other expenses, total budgeted in the account is: §

OTHER FINANCIAL INFORMATION:

[[] No budget impact (no fiscal note required)

[[] Term and Supply Contract (funds approved in the annual budget); estimated value and use of contract:

Department: Estimated Use:

Prior Year Budget (if applicable): $416,912.50

Prior Year Actual Amount Spent (if applicable):$
PRIOR Prior ordinances and (date): Ordinance #5204, Feb. 25,20193 5424, Oct., 12,2020;
LEGISLATION Prior resolutions and (date): Resolution #19701, Feb. 6, 2018; #20191, July, 1, 2019
CONTACT
INFORMATION | RLA drafted by (name, title, & phone): Bruce Wilke, Landscape Architect, 816-503-4802
REQUEST A bid opening for Bid # PW-06-2020 for construction of Little Blue Trace Trail Improvements at M-78 Highway
SUMMARY was held July 24, 2020 at the Public Works Department. A total of 8 bids were received. Radmacher Brothers

Excavating Company Inc. submitted the apparent low bid in the amount of $422,411.82. All bids were over the
projected amount, but the project remains a high priority for the safety of trail users. Therefore, Parks + Rec
recommends the transfer of funds so that the project may proceed.

After the bid opening Parks + Rec requested, and received, a 25% increase in our previous grant amount for the
project from the Missouri Department of Natural Resources. Amendment #1 to the grant agreement, increasing
our grant total, is recommended for action by separate Ordinance. Upon approval of that Ordinance, the remaining
balance in Grant Fund 010-1608-58060 will be $380,170.60. Parks + Rec will then use that remaining balance
and combine it with $42,241.22 from 003-1608-58060 Park Fund — Other Improvements to fund the bid amount
of $422,411.82

We are therefore requesting $42,241.22 from 003-1608-8060 Park Fund — Other Improvements be allocated to
supplement our grant funding to cover the extra amount needed to award the bid. We further request that Bid PW-

06-2020 be awarded to the apparent low bidder, Radmacher Brothers Excavating Company Inc. in the amount of
$422,411.82.

Bid Results for PW-06-2020:

NO. Firm City and State Amount Bid % above Low
1 Radmacher Brothers Excavating Co., Inc.  Pleasant Hill, MO. $422,411.82 0.00%
2 MegaKC Corporation N. Kansas City, MO $444,713.00 5.28%




3  Pyramid Excavation & Construction, Inc. Kansas City, MO $474,055.00 12.23%

4 Gunter Construction Company Kansas City, KS $498,027.50 17.90%

5 JM Fahey Construction Co. Grandview, MO $520,417.80 23.20%

6  Primetime Contracting Corp. Riverside, MO $548,478.00 29.84%

7  Wil-Pav, Inc. Independence, MO $560,667.99 32.73%

8  Julius Kaaz Construction Co., Inc. Leavenworth, KS $692,080.87 63.84%

Engineers Estimate- TranSystems, Inc. Kansas City, MO $396,427.50 -6.15%
CLEARANCE

[] Tax Clearance Completed (Purchasing & Department)

[] Business License Verified (Purchasing & Department)

X Chapter 6 Compliance - Affirmative Action/Prevailing Wage (County Auditor’s Office)
COMPLIANCE | [] MBE Goals

[] WBE Goals Federal Highway Administration funding goals utilized

[] VBE Goals

ATTACHMENTS | Bid Tabulation Sheet; Compliance; Tax Clearance, Vicinity Map; Business in good standing; Bid Bond

Date: Oct. 7, 2020

REVIEW Department Director: % : z

Finance (Budget Approval): Ul APPROVED £ 1§ Date:

Ifa ble By Mark Lang at 2:39 pm, Oct 09,

Dysford Managht Date:
usy . 7

County @ounselor’s Ofﬁce?% TR M Date/; Sl /Z 5t
/ B

Fiscal Information (to be verified by Budget Office in Finance Department)

= This expenditure was included in the annual budget.

O

Funds for this were encumbered from the Fund in 3

X

There is a balance otherwise unencumbered to the credit of the appropriation to which the expenditure
is chargeable and there is a cash balance otherwise unencumbered in the treasury to the credit of the fund from which
payment is to be made each sufficient to provide for the obligation herein authorized.

[] Funds sufficient for this expenditure will be/were appropriated by Ordinance #
[ Funds sufficient for this appropriation/transfer are available from the source indicated below.
Account Number: Account Title: Amount Not to Exceed:
[l This award is made on a need basis and does not obligate Jackson County to pay any specific amount. The availability of

funds for specific purchases will, of necessity, be determined as each using agency places its order.

£l This legislative action does not impact the County financially and does not require Finance/Budget approval.



Fiscal Note:
This expenditure was included in the Annual Budget.

PC#
Date:  October 9, 2020 RES# 20528
Department / Division Character/Description Not to Exceed
003 Park Fund
1608  Construction Services 58060 Other Improvements $ 4224122
010 Grant Fund
1661 Little Blue Trail Imp 58060 Other Improvements 380,170.60

$ 422,411.82

APPROVED ]
By Mark Lang at 2:39 pm, Oct 09, 2020

Budget Office

Page 1of 1



JACKSON COUNTY

Parks + Rec
(TR0 8 22807 Woods Chapel Road Michele Newman, Director
LR Blue Springs, Missouri 64015 (816) 503-4800
issadiiad MakeYourDayHere.com Fax: (816) 795-1234
To: Troy Schulte
From: Bruce Wilke @, 4/ 251
cc: Brian Nowotny
Date: September 22, 2020
Re: Bid No. PW-06-2020
Little Blue Trace Trail Improvements at M-78 Highway
RTP-04-2018
Mr. Schulte,

Bid No. PW-06-2020 for construction of Little Blue Trace Trail Improvements at M-78 Highway
Was opened on July 21, 2020. A total of 8 bids were received. All bids were over our available
project budget. After the bid opening, the Parks + Rec department requested and received from
MoDNR a 25% increase in our previous grant amount for the project. Amendment #1 increasing
our grant total is being acted upon in a separate Ordinance.

The Parks Department is also requesting $42,256.33 from 003-1608-8060 Park Fund — Other
Improvements be appropriated to supplement our grant funding to cover the extra amount needed
to award the bid.

The Parks department understands that this project is a high priority to the safety of trail users
and recommends the transfer of funds so that the project may proceed.

We recommend award of the bid to the apparent low bidder, Radmacher Brothers Excavation Inc
in the amount of $422,411.82. Radmacher is in compliance with the Contractor Utilization Plan
goals set by the Compliance Review office.

®)
pise .

Frank White, Jr., County Executive



Jackson County, Missouri Bid Tabulation Prepared By:
Department of Public Works -Engineering Division Chris Jenkins,
303 W. Walnut Project Manager

Independence, MO. 64050

LIST OF BIDDERS
UNOFFICIAL
JCPW Contact for project information: Bruce Wilke at 816-503-4802
LITTLE BLUE TRACE TRAIL AT M-78 HIGHWAY

COUNTY PROJECT NO. 3243 - BID NO. PW 06-2020

BID OPENING DATE AND TIME: July 21, 2020 2:05 p.m.

NOTE: This is an unofficial bid tabulation and only reflects the initial reading of the bids received, not
the evaluation of such bids.
NO. Firm City and State Amount Bid ! % above Low
1 |Radmacher Brothers Excavating Co., Inc. Pleasant Hill, MO $422,411.82 0.00%
2 |MegaKC Corporation N. Kansas City, MO $444,713.00 5.28%
3 |Pyramid Excavation & Construction, Inc. Kansas City, MO $474,055.00 12.23%
4  |Gunter Construction Company Kansas City, KS $498,027.50 17.90%
5 |JM Fahey Construction Co. Grandview, MO $520,417.80 23.20%
6 |Primetime Contracting Corp. Riverside, MO $548,478.00 29.84%
7 |Wil-Pav, Inc. Independence, MO $560,667.99 32.73%
8 |Julius Kaaz Construction Co., Inc. Leavenworth, KS $692,080.87 63.84%
Engineers Estimate - TranSystems, Inc. Kansas City, MO $396,427.50 -6.15%

Filename: 00-3243 Bid tab-Little Blue Trace Trail at M-78.xIsx - List of Bidders Printed: 7/24/2020



vioz sbeq

uoueinge | "PIg - XWX G- 19 fea| 998.1 BNIE BINTHQ%) PIG EPZE-00 W

*SpUN} JjqE(IEAR 2}EPOLILIOIOR O} SWAY piq {j puk Aue o} umop 10 dn sanpuenb ayj 3snfpe o3 JyBia ay; samiasas Ajunod ayy )

_

:s3joN

74 (6A0aY 'ON W) (8] 8uj 618 Uoisusig

[ooos | [oo0s ] [oo'os ] JUNOWY (€101 JOLIZ UOISUBIXT 10 e
[oszz0'86vS ] [0o'Ss0'vZps ] 00ELL 0Z0Z-12-L SIEI0). pEsy sV PIg panjaoay
05°220'86v% 00550 vZ¥$ [YAZZ7) oIiv s = (S£ 01 | Sway) 105(01d 40} PIG JUNCWY [BI0L
— — N —_— - - N . ; (ONIGIISOYAAH) ONIHOINW
0000022 00'000'8L  {00'0SZ'PL 00'008'6  |00'D0Z'EL 00008'8  |0SZI8'LL 00528 5L sany ONV ONIGIES LNINYWN3d s¢
(30v4 vnal
00'052'Z 00°05% D0 005 00004 00'009'Z 00025 05'Z9E'2 05'2.% 0's o3 (HOLV3NIM3Q LSOd TINNYHD [
LOQOW) ¥3NHYIW 1O3rE0
00°00%'2 00002 D0'096 0008 000922 00082 000252 00012 0zl yoe3 ATBWISSY NOIS AYYHOdWIL €
00°005'} 00'005't  {00°009't 00009'L  |00'002'L 00004t [00'525't 00'525'L 0L ye3 HOLVANILLY LOVJINI AYVHOdNIL 47
QINIVLIH/AIHSINYGNS
00'000'2C 000y 00°0S9'2H 00°€z 00051 '8t 00°EE 00'S02'Z4 0L'€Z 055 Eyl HOLOVHINOD 1€
‘U YUY Dl4VHL ANYHOJWIL
00002 0005 00°0¥S 00'sEL 00262 00'8S 00012 0528 0y yoe3 3AVOIEVE i JdAL 0
0008Y 00'zL 00008 0002 00'095 00'pL 00'$0S 09'Z1 0ov Yoe3 (INIT NIEL) YIZITANNVYHO 62
00'000'L 00'000'L  [000S0'L 00050’ |oo'ooL't 0000L't  {000SO'L 00050'L 0L yoeg TINYd MOYYY ONIHSY 4 [:14
00'000'2 0005 00009 0052 000v2'Z 00082 0Z'18S'E S9'/bY 08 yoe3 31Vd ¥3A03 LNOJISNMOQ iz
= ’ - » — . coert . . (LNNOW ONNONHD)
00'026'¢ 0002 00'00Z'% 00'5L 00'PTH'y 0062 0v'956'€ S90L 085 Ex N1 9¥) 33N34 NVIULSTaTd 9z
05'2€6'61 008 05'Z€6'64 0058 05'525'81 00'6L 86'928'61 S5'v8 S ve Eyl (NI 81) 3ONI4 NVINLS3Ad f:14
- M _— _— _— T e —_ . (HSYW) TYNINYIL
00'058°€ 00°0S8'c  |00'00Z'Y v 009y 00 08!
S 00 00002 00 009y |ovor0'y ororo'y 0} yoe3 NI AHLYOMHSYHO ¥ JAAL ¥Z
G SO T olg P %0d pig S9i1d S vonduoseq ol
Jwy fejoL wao uy Ejog wn Jwy pejoL wn wyeor | wn ‘oN un Y way
S) AD sesue)y OW "AiD sesue)| OW A3 Sesuex N O 'iH luesealg
“2Uf "UOgINYSUOD ‘auj 0D Aunog vosyoer 4q pasaisiulwpy pus papuny & jasfosd sy
Augdwog uayonsuog saung B LONRABDXT PRUBIAL uanesodiod )ebap BuiBARIXT SJBLI0IE JOYDBWPEY
v 3 z }

AVIDId4ONN

‘Spig Yans Jo uoBNeAa BU) JOU ‘PaAIBIal SPIG By}

40 Buipea jeniur 2 sjoeyal Auo pue UoHEINGE] PIq IBIKOUN U8 SI SIY] “FLON

‘urrd 60:Z 18 0207 ‘12 Ainp ;3w pue ajeq Buiuado pig
uolsialg Bupsauibug - syJop 31jqnd jo Juauruedag

0Z0Z-90-Md "ON PIE - £¥Z€ Nd A)unoD uosyder

AemyBiH 82-W 18 [1B2] 30B1] BNig 8\ 405 UOEINGEL PIY



uaneinqe | "DIA - XSCB-W 18 Fe11 B281) ONiG OIT-GE) PId E5ZE-00 183

pio ¢ abeg
. . oy A P et Ioa— oot . (wvag £z
£8'169'¢ 00°00S'y 00'00S'v $ [EZ6L8'E £TeL8'e 000007 00000y 00°00E'Y 00'00E'Y D0 05E'E 00 0SE'E oL yoe3 JI9HL) NOILO3S HOHONY 390148
' poni s . pa! " . (@311018) (A 3dAL)
8921 00°009'2H 00°0s1 $ {vZ'L00'02 L1'8ee 0000252 00'0oe 0000’62 00°0S€ 00'0pS'StE 00's8L 0'v8 Exl HIIHVYA D133VHL 31THONOD [44
’ ; " ’ — . y (S3¥NLONYLS) (G31LOTS) (G 3dAL)
geseL 00'080'9p 0008t $ |0L'898'6S 98'eeZ 00 008'9L 0000¢ 00'009'68 00°0s€ 00092y 00681 0952 Ell H314AYE D134Vl 3LIHONOD 34
85°0€ 00'0EE'L 00'sE $ |vB'0vS'E BL'EE 000582 0062 00'0EE'L 00°GE 00'08Z'C 0008 08¢ ‘PAND TYAOWIY LN3WIA3S 174
18'9LE 00009 00002 $ {06876 0g'9Le 00'00L'2 00'002 00'000' 00'000'L 00'625'L 00'5Zs 0 yoe3 AOIHO HOLIQ XO0M 8l
€61 00811’ 00t $ [BO'6ES'L aeT 00'8LL'E 00e 00°12P'T 0se DE'E5)'T S0'€ 0802 41 HIAVYE ININIA3S ¥YINIT 8L
. St S s gt ‘nng' i ONIHOTNN
€8°020't 00°005'} 00000t $ |£6'920'C Z9'p8e'L 00052'Z 00'005'4 00°000'E 00°000' 00'00LC 00008t S S0y ONY ONIGZIS ANYNOdWIL L
29'2e 00°002'LE 00'0S $ [00'vLO'SY a0t 00'955'42 0o've 00°020'61 00°0€ 00°ZEY'0E 008y [4%:] ‘PA 'bg (:8L) (1 3dAL) LINNVIE X00Y St
g U S et 0 — . 0 dNO¥9
SL'i9Z'e 00'000'S 0000’2 $ [BB'USO'Y yp'820'CT 000002 00°000't 00'000'S 000052 —oqocw S 00008’ 0'C Yoegz NOILO3S ONI 038V ‘NI 8b St
Sv9lL 00'0r8'SH 00'0ZL $ |pg'i95'92 LZ'oz 00'086'vE 00's9e 000ZL'L T 00'09L 00'00p'SZ 00002 0zer 4 0 dNOYO 3did ‘NI 8y 14
86'65L'8 00005V 00'00S'Y $|izioL's \z'oL'e 00'006'VL 00006'PL  {00'D0S'9 00°005'9 D0'00S L1 00005t 0t yoe3z (14 6 X 14 8) XO8 NOLLONAP €t
. Ariaia® N ‘et Ty P . ‘i - (S717vm
g8zl DOOYL'TL 00°00€'L $ {SL08L'2L 9Z's08't 00'026'ST 00059 00 052'ZH 0008Z't D0'009'6L 000002 86 PA MO ONINIVLIY) 3LIHONOD -8 wwﬂ.o 43
. " —— o = . . ‘01 NINIYL:
Sp0sL 00°009'8L 00°001 $ |02150'6E sy'est 00°088'pL 0008 00°006°L2 00051 00°002'L¢ 00002 0'98L PA bS nuuﬁm-“mu<_$m<z_m§ww Ll
ana! \ . . R » W . W . § A b (sy381d)
L0241 00'00G'LL po'szi $ [po'Z6EBL 26’664 00'08v'L1L ao'osl 00°085°0L 00°SLL D0'00L'SL 00'5.1L 026 PA b8 NI Z4) INSWIAY LIHONOD [
. B . — . P— ’ i ¥ . o0 . s (sy3a1d)
0169 00'00p'ES 0008 § j0S6LL°09 §6°.8 00'028°€L o00'eEB 00°00L'08 0006 00°0S2'99 0062 068 PA bS NI 9) INZW3AYH 3LIHONOD 8
. . _— . P . . o1 N
:r43 00'9LL'EY [ohr43 $ joavi6'oe 09'€Z 05'982'9 05's DO0EY L1 000l 00'€00'vT 0oLz D'EVLL PA 'bs ) 35V8 04 E.(Dm.“%%“&mvm?“ ]
0/Z/8'/L  [DO00S'E 00'00S'E  § 2L LVE'LE TLLPE'LE  |00PER'SE 00v68'5L  {00°00G'Z 00°005'2 ~8,occ.wv 00°000'SL 3 wng dwn SLINIWINO¥GNI 40 TIYAOWIY L
L2708 00'008'S goze $ [0005.'8 0005 0000524 00001 000S2'S 000e 00'G.p'0 00°4¢ 521 PAND wqw_ﬁw._.w%oﬂ_«m“&%w“n 9
€284 00'958' oo $ [91'€99'02 v6'8C 00°082'vE 0002 00'ZS8'ZL oo'8L 00'2LL'S ooe 1473 PATD LNIWHNYENZ ONILOYPWOD S
oe’Le 00'0V6'vE 000z $ |£9'089'6L 13:2:14 00'0v6'pE 0002 0058096 00'ss 00°05€'28 0005 VAZ1% PAND NOLLYAYOX3 Q3I3ISSYTONN A4
19'9LSY 00'000'S 000006 § |S1'9¥E'L si'ovg's 00°008'9 00'008'9 00°005'2 00'00S'2 00'00¥'E 00'00v'e 3 wng dwn ONIIVYLS NOILONYLSNOD €
19'S058'p 00005t 00000t $ [09'BLL'2L OpZLp'LL  |DOSEE'OL 0006804 _8.806 000002 00°000'€ 00000 S'L s3I0y ONIFENYD ANV ONINYI 1D t4
DO'0LE'ZP  }00'000°0S 00000'0S $ [LP'BE0'ELL Z¥'8E0 €Ll {DO'000'EE 00'000'cE _oo,mmm_mv 00'566'6L  {00°000'0L 00°000'SL 7 wng dwny NOtLYZITIeOW 3
T - = Swallaig
Poneasy | peloumsy Soig PE @i PE Balid 5} o0d pig _ 8aiid spun ~ _ uvondinsag oN
spig Wy leioy wn Iy (0L wn Wy oy nw | Jwvieoy | wip Iy elof win oN pills} . way
1samoj € 40 SH 'qHomMUBARE | OW "@ouspuadapu] OW SpISISAY OW ‘M3IApURID
¢ uun ‘Bay sjewns3 sieauibuz “au) - ; Aunog uosyaer Ag pasaisiuipy pue pepury st 1931osd sy
03 UofENASUOY ZBRY SNINT 2Uf ‘Aed-In diog Bugoesuo)) awgsiig 00 uofanysuo) Asyed wr
8 i -] s

IVIOI44ONN

'SPIG 4INS JO UCHEN|EAB BY] 0U 'PBAIBIAL SPIG Y}

Jo Buipes. |eyul ay) 519381 AJuo PUE UOKEINGE] PIG [BISKOUN UE S! SIYL “SLON
"wd 50:Z 18 020Z ‘12 A 3w pue ajeq Buusdo pig
uofsiAlg Bupaambu3g - syiom a1and Jo yuswpedsg
020Z-90-Md "ON PIE - £¥Z€ Nd fiunog uosyaer
AemyBiy g~ 1e {1B11 9081} anjg S|uI] 10} uonejnge) pig



uoNeINge ;I - XS B2~V 18 HEsL 90B1) OniE NIT-0R) I £¥ZE-00 S

v 10 p ofeg
Jo dn sannuenb ay} ysnfpe o} JyBL ayy saasasal AjunoD ayg ‘|
830N
L] 1 [ 1] 1 L e
[oos [o668 | [oo08 ] unoluy E10 1013 UCISUAIXT JO YIBW
66 /990958 [C08Zv'eves | 08°Z1¥ 0258 0202-12-L SI1€101 PeeY SY PIE PeARIaYy
05°/2p 96E8 290802695 66299 0058 00'8BY'8PSS 08 L1 ¥ 0258 = (£ 0} | sway)) 10efid JOf PIE MNOWY |EI0L
. . - _— _— W A — . (ONIOIISONAAH) ONIHOTNW
00's2.'8  [00°0ST'S 00005'€  $ [L0€L9% 8ESLL'E  [BYEST'IE 99'6£8'02  |00°00S'Y 00000t [D0'0SZ'LL 00'008'L 1 st saiy OGNV ONIG33S ININVWHId €
{30v4 Tvna)
L4'P9E 000002 00007 $ {51965 £2'61L5 00'00S 00001 00°005'2 00'00S 00°00€'Z 00°09% 0's we3 (¥OLVANIT3Q 1SOd T3NNYHO e
LOGOW) H3N¥VW 103r80
£EELL 00008} 00051 $ |Pz69L2 2082 00°001'2 00002 00'092'2 00'0€Z 00°09r'Z 00502 0'zL yoe3 ATENISSY NOIS AMYHOJWIL [
00529t {00°000'? 00000  § [LL0EL'L 2L0€L't  [00°000'E 00000'€ 007004t 00'00L't  }00°0SS'L 00'055'L o'l ez HOLVNNILLY LOVAWI AMYHOJWIL €
O3NIVLIWAIHSINYNA
18792 [00"00Y'SL 0082 $ 00’005 22 0005 0000022 00'0p 00'000'2Z 00'0% 00050} 00'le 0SS El HOLOVHINOD e
'3V Ol4IVHL AMVEOIINIL
£2'lg 00008 00002 s |oz0eT 69'LS 00075 00'SEL 00°02Z 00'SS 00ZLZ 00°€S 0¥ ye3 IAYORINYE Il 3dAL oe
£S°SL 00°00¥'t 00'SE $ [00'PSS S8EL 00008'L 00°sYy 00095 0Pk 00025 00°El ooy yoe3 (INIT WINL) ¥IZIT3NNYHO 62
/9°990't  |00°00S't 00005t ¢ [sREstL SEESL'L 000002 000002  {0OOSL'L 0005L'L  |DO'0SO'L 00'050'} 0L yoe3 TINVA MOYNY ONIHSY 14 8z
§5'292 00000'y 00005 $ [D0'066'L 5.'866 00°009'L 00002 00'009'c 0005k 00°028'1 000¥2 08 yoe3 31V1d ¥3A0O LNOdSNMOA x4
‘ . d . . Ay . ——_— " S . . (UNNOW aNNOND)
88'vL 00092y 00's8 $ Jov'svE'y §9'2L 00'08Y'y 0008 00002 00'5L 00'9.6'€ 00'L2 095 N (Ni 8¥) 3N34 NVINLSI03d 4
s8'z8 0526821 0058 $ joc08L'Le 8826 0050112 00°08 00'50L'LZ 0008 DS'6¥9'0L 0042 §'vET 1 (NI 81) 3ON3J NVINLSICId 52
- o — s _— - _— _— o e —_— . (HSYIN) TYNIWY3L
174 oL
£L'082%  |D000S'E 0000S'€  § |00OVY'Y 000bb'y  |00°000'Y 000007  |00°000°S 00'000's  [00°000'S 00'000'S yoe3 QNT AHLYOMHEYHD Y JdAL (4
Ponasay | pajeuns3 g PiE e G 0d G #oild G wa0d Em sondimseq oN
spig Wy fejol nin WY [ejop o Wy ejo Jwy jeo) wn Juiy el N ‘ON N . wal
isamo| ¢ jo S) yuomusses”) OW '8auapusdapl OW "Spissany O MmalApuess)
$3un Bay ajeuns3 siaauifuz U - . N . Auno2 uosyoer Aq PRIBISIILPY PUB PapuN s) 8I0xd SIy)
07 UORINIISUOD ZBEY SN 2up ‘ARG KM di0D Bunoesuog swnewig 00 uoENasuoD Asyed W
L] ' 9 s

VIOIJ40NN

"SPIQ YoNs JO UOKBNBAS S} JOU ‘PAAIEDBS SPIq By}

40 BuipBal jeyul 3y} s1288) AU pUE UCKEINGE) PIq [BIDIOUN UE ) SIYJ F1ON
‘wrd §0:Z 18 0202 ‘Lz AInp tewy | pue ajeq Bujuado pig
uasialg Bupsasuibug - sxI0M 3Hgnd Jo Juswpedag
0Z02-90-Md "ON P! - £¥Z€ Nd fiuno) uosyoer
KemybiH a2-w 1e jea) 23] anjg o 404 uoneinge} pig



Jackson County, Mo
Certificate of Compliance

Issued To:
Radmacher Brothers Excavating

Who is found to be in compliance with Chaptsr 6 Jackson County Code which prohibits discriminatory employment practices and promotes
equal employment opportunity by contractors doing business with Jackson County.

This certificate is effective for s twelve (12) month period following its dute of exccution.

Exccuted this 1st day of January, 2020,
) Wuaﬁmm
JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

Cartificar ID: 200109141506V 592




Jackson County, Mo.
Vendors Compliance Reporting Submission System

Thank you. Your Compllance Report has been accepted and will be reviswed by the Complisnce Review Officer.
Report Confirmation Code: 3200109141506V592

1. Company Description

Company Name Radmacher Brothers Excavating
Street Address 2201 North State Route 7 Highway, Suite B
City Pleasant Hill
Siate MO

Zip Code 64080
Business Representitive

First Name Kathy

Middle Name L.
Last Name Kee
Title EEO Officer
Phone (316) 540-3614
E-mail kkee@radiroex.com
2. Company Statistics
A. Total number of employees 157
B. Epter below the total number of employees who are:
1. Women 6
2. Hispaic 3
3. Black I
4, Asian 2
5. American Indian 1

6, Biracial 2

Employment Statistics were obtained from: Visusl Check




3- 7. Advertising, Recrulting and tralning

3, Has your company sdvertised for applicanty since your last repori?

intent of the program?

to refer minority or female applicants?

determining compliance wtih your programs,

No
If 5o, please forward a list of publications in which ads appeared, the dates of advertising, and copies of such sdvertiserent.
4. Has thers been any effort since your last report to further orfentate supervisors sud key personnel to the apirit and
Yes
If 30, plesss forward s detailed report of such efforts.
5, Have there been sny adjustments jo your job prerequisites or your recruiting and hiring pracedures? No
If 50, please forward s narrative describing the adjustruents,
6. Has any effort been made since your last report in disseminating your policy to sll employees or in encouraging them Yes
If vo, please forward & narrative of such elforts
7. Will you be forwarding any other comments or concerns which you would like to have rsviewed as part of N
0
8. Do you intend to submit so MBE \ WBE sub-contyactor Report No

this Vendor Compliance Report Submission was prepared by:

First Name Kathy
Last Nsme Kee
Title Office Mansger

Forward il supporting documents snd reports to:

415 East 12th Strect - 20d Floor
Ksansas City, Missouri 64106

EMAIL: cro@jacksongov.org
FAX: (8)6)-881-1223



Heavy Highway
_ Water 8 Sewer Treatment Plantis
*¥3a“§| ustrial /Power
ncl er Brothera Excavating Company, Inc.

T B s e

X W é’”
e R i

2201 N. 7 Highway, Suite B * Pleasant Hill, MO 64080 * 816 540-3614 * 816 540-4444 fax

2019 Minority Subcontractors/Suppliers

Construction Anchors (Supplier)
13900 East 350 Highway

Kansas City, MO 64138
816-525-3640

IBC (International Builders &
Consultants, Inc.)(Subcontractor)

1821 McGee

Kansas City, MO 64108

816-220-0812

Pine Valley Contracting
(Subcontractor)
16540 Sunvalley Lane
Savannah, MO 64485
816-324-3772

Realm Construction, Inc.
(Subcontractor)

Post Office Box 1236

Blue Springs, MO 64013

816-229-0053

S & A Contracting, LLC
(Subcontractor)

Post Office Box 70033

Overland Park, KS 66207

913-317-1590

Trekk Design Group, LLC
(Design Consultant)
1411 East 104™ Street
Kansas City, MO 64131
816-874-4655

1) MoDOT Job No. J412337
$1,217,944.75 (1-435 South Loop)
2) MoDOT Job No. J4S3088/3088B
$4,015.00 (Route 169)

1) USACE Project W912DQ-17-C- 1095
$135,263.00 (Turkey Creek)

2) MoDOT Job No. J4S3088/3088B
$121,445.30 (Route 169)

1) MoDOT Job No. J412337
$334,500.00 (1-435 South Loop)

2) Federal Project No. STP-3452(401)
$32,211.72 (Country Club Collector)

1) MoDOT Job No. J412337
$3,708,558.95 (I-435 South Loop)

2) Federal Project No. STP-3452(401)
$110,815.00 (Country Club Collector)

1) KCMO Project No. 89008573
$432,400.00 (North Oak Design Build)

1) KCMO Project No. 89008573
$440,000.00 (North Oak Design Build
2) Independence Project No. 70111809

$62,228.80 (Concrete Street Improvements)

An Equal Opportunity Employer



2019 Minority Subcontractors/Suppliers (Cont.)

Welch Silt Fence & Erosion
Control, LLC (Subcontractor)

Post Office Box 526

Peculiar, MO 64078

816-651-7358

Whatever It Takes Electrical Contractors
LLC (Subcontractor)

9709 East 56t Street

Raytown, MO 64133

816-743-0770

1) USACE Project W912DQ-17-C-1095
$43,415.00 (Turkey Creek)

2) KCMO Project No. 89008573
$53,250.00 (North Oak Design Build)

3) MoDOT Job No. J4S3088/3088B
$73,176.00 (Route 169)

1) KCMO Project No. 89008573
$249,000.00 (North Oak Design Build)

2) Little Blue Valley Sewer District Project
$23,740.00 (HVAC, Trash Rack Cleaning)
3) MoDOT Job No. J4S3088/3088B
$98,775.75 (Route 169)

An Equal Opportunity Employer



LBT TRAIL IMPROVEMENTS @ M-78 HWY. COUNTY PROJECT NO. 3243
RTP PROJECT 2018-04 COUNTY BID NO. PW-06-2020

TAX CLEARANCE REQUIRED

No person, firm, or corporation, resident in Jackson County, or otherwise legally within the
taxing jurisdiction of the County, shall be eligible to provide any goods, contractual services or
anything covered by the County Purchasing Ordinance, unless said person, firm, or corporation

is duly listed and assessed on the County tax rolis and is in no way delinquent on any taxes
payable to the County.

Where any individual, firm or corporation is a resident of Jackson County, or it otherwise
appears that such firm is legally within the taxing jurisdiction of the County, and has made an
offer, bid, or quotation for any County purchase, or has submitted an application to be given an
opportunity to make quotations for County purchases, the Purchasing Manager shall cause a

search to be made of the County tax rolls to determine the eligibility of that person, firm, or
corporation under this section.

When the lowest responsible bidder is ineligible under this section, the Purchasing Manager
may notify the bidder and allow three (3) days for the bidder to correct the deficiency or pay up
any delinquency involved. If the bidder fails, after such notice, to comply within three (3) days,

the Purchasing Manager shall proceed as though the lowest responsible bidder who is eligible
under this section had entered the lowest bid.

TCA

. TS S————




LBT TRAIL IMPROVEMENTS @ M-78 HWY. COUNTY PROJECT NO, 3243
RTP PROJECT 2018-04 COUNTY BID NO. PW-06-2020

Clerk of the Legislature
Jackson County Courthouse
306 West Kansas Avenue
Independence, Missourl 84050

Gentlemen:

I do hereby certify that year 2019 Personal Property and/or Merchants and Manufacturers Tax for
State, County, School and other purposes have been paid in the amount of

s__-0- .| further certify that assessment returns as required by
law for year 2020 were filed on behalf of the undersigned, including therein a full, accurate and
complete listing of all tangible personal property, subject to assessment in Jackson County, Missouri,

Authorized Signature : 'g&r

_I_(obcrt C. Radmacher, President
Title

For:

Radmacher Brothers Excavating Co., Inc.
Company Name

2201 North 7 Highway, Suite B
Street Address

Pleasant Hill, MO 64080
City, Stats & Zip
816-540-3614

Telephone #

Federal 1D, # __43-1559884

JohnsSen
Subscribed and sworn to before me, a Notary Public in and for dackson County, Missouri,

this __ 2]st day of ___Jjuly ,20 20

mm-;nudw

Commission Number 12666189
My Commission Expires Dec 17, 2020

athy L. Kee
My commission expires __December 17, 2020

TC-2




LBT TRAIL IMPROVEMENTS @ M-78 HWY. COUNTY PROJECT NO, 3243
RTP PROJECT 2018-04 COUNTY BID NO. PW-08-2020

BID BOND

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS, that we
Radmacher Brothers Excavating Co , Inc

as principal and Tha Cincinnaé insuranco Company
as surety, are held and firmly bound unto the Jackson County, Missouri, 303 West Walnut,
Independence, MO 84050 in the penal sum of Five Percent (6%) of the Amount Bid Dollars

($5% of bid ) to be paid to the County, the principal and surety binding themselves, their heirs,
executors, administrators, successors, and assigns, Jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

Sealed with our seals and dated this July 21, 2020

THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION is such that
WHEREAS the principal is submitting herewith a bid 1o the County for Federal-aid Project
RTP Project 2018-04, Little Blue Trace Improvements at M-78 Highway in Jackson
County, Missourl for construction or improvement as set out in said bid;

NOW THEREFORE, if the County shall accept the bid of the principal and if the principal shall
properly execute and deliver to the County the contract, contract bond, and evidence of insurance coverage in
with the requirements of the bid, the specifications, and the provisions of section 227.100 RSMo,

compliance
to the satisfaction of the County, then this obligation shall be void and of no effect, otherwise to remain in full
force and effect, 4

In the event the said principal shall, in the judgment of the County, fail to comply with any
requirement as set forth in the preceding paragraph, then Jackson County, MO., shallimmediately and forthwith
be entified to recover the full penal sum above set out, together with court costs, attorney’s fees, and any other
expenee of recovery.

The principal and surety hereby certify that the document is the original or a verbatim copy of the
bid bond form furnished by the County, in accordance with Sec 102.9 of the Missouri Standard Specifications
for Highway Construction,

Radmacher Brothers Excavating Co,, Inc.

Principal
SEAL By, é 'é %
Signature
The Cinc i & [v/ pary
) Surety
A

David 8. Salavitch Signature of Attomey in Fact

NOTE: This bond must be executed by the principal, and by a corporate surety authorized to conduct surety
business in the state of Missouri,

BB-1




THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY
THE CINCINNATI CASUALTY COMPANY

Fairfield, Ohio

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOWALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That THE CINCINNAT! INSURANCE COMPANY and THE CINCINNATI CASUALTY
COMPANY, corporations organized under the |laws of the State of Ohio, and having their principal offices in the City of Fairfield, Ohio
(herein collectively called the "Companies"), do hereby constitute and appoint

David S. Salavilch; Luke P. Sealer; Robert L. Cox, Il and/or Samuel J. Sealer

Of  Lees Summit, Missouri  their true and legal Attorney(s)-in-Fact, each in their separate capacity if more than one is named
above, to sign, execute, seal and deliver on behalf of the Companies as Surety, any and all bonds, policies, undertakings or other like
instruments, as follows: Any such obligations in the Unitéd States, up to

One Hundred Million and No/100 Dallars ($100,000,000.00).
This appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of The Cincinnati
Insurance Company and The Cincinnati Casualty Company, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the President or any Vice President be hereby authorized, and empowered to appoint Attorneys-in-Fact of
the Company to execute any and all bonds, policies, undertakings, or other like instruments on behalf of the Corporation, and
may authorize any officer or any such Attorney-in-Fact to affix the corporate seal; and may with or without cause modify or
revoke any such appointment or authority. Any such writings so executed by such Attorneys-in-Fact shall be binding upon the
Company as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Company.

RESOLVED, that the signature of the President or a Vice President and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile on
any power of attorney granted, and the signature of the Secretary and the Seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to
any certificate of any such power and any such power of certificate bearing such facsimile signature and seal shall be valid and
binding on the Company. Any such power so executed and sealed and certified by certificate so executed and sealed shall, with
respect to any bond or undertaking tc which it is attached, continue to be valid and binding on the Company.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies have caused these presents to be sealed with their corporate seals, duly attested by their
President or a Senior Vice President this 19th day of December, 2018.

THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY
THE CINCINNAT! CASUALTY COMPANY

STATE OF OHIO )SS: S Pl A AP S

COUNTY OF BUTLER )

On this 19th day of December, 2018 before me came the above-named President or Vice President of The Cincinnati Insurance Com-
pany and The Cincinnati Casualty Company, to me personally known to be the officer described herein, and acknowledged that the seals
affixed to the preceding instrument are the corporate seals of said Companies and the corporate seals and the signature of the officer

were duly affixed and subscribed to said instrument by the authority and direction of sajd corporations.
‘ﬁnmum.,“
SGARIAL g
e b

iKib Keith Cojigtt, Attorney at Law
\ o 1% Notary Public - State of Ohio
"‘s "Jy e\ My commission has no expiration date.
“n TE OF :
Nog, o o Section 147.03 O.R.C.

I, the undersigned Secretary or Assistant Secretary of The Cincinnati Insurance Company and The Cincinnati Casualty Company, hereby
certify that the above is the Original Power of Attorney issued by said Companies, and do hereby further certify that the said Power of
Attorney is still in full force and effect.

/ / = - =
Given under my hand and seal of said Companies at Fairfield, Ohio, this ’4/> 75ay o}//”) . .‘7

BN-1457 (4/19)



Surety Bonds - List of Certified Companies Page 20 of 90
INCORPORATED IN: Ohio.
CINCINNATI INDEMNITY COMPANY, THE
(NAIC #23280)
BUSINESS ADDRESS: P.O. BOX 145496, CINCINNATI, OH 45250 - 5496.
PHONE: (513) 870-2000.
UNDERWRITING LIMITATION b/: $11,109,000.
SURETY LICENSES ,f/: AL, AK, AZ, AR, CA, CO, CT, DE, DC, FL, GA, HI, ID, IL, IN, IA,
KS, KY, LA, ME, MD, MA, MI, MN, MS, MO, MT, NE, NV, NH, NJ, NM, NY, NC, ND,
OH, OK, OR, PA, R, SC, SD, TN, TX, UT, VT, VA, WA, WV, WI, WY.
INCORPORATED IN: Ohio.
Bid Bond @urance Company (The)
Insurance (NAIC #10677)
Company for
Radmacher BUSINESS ADDRESS: P.O. BOX 145496, CINCINNATI, OH 45250 - 5496,
Brothers .
Excavating PHONE: (513) 870-2000.
Co., Inc. for
Little Blue UNDERWRITING LIMITATION b/: $507,186,000.
S0 e SURETY LICENSES ¢,f/: AL, AK, AZ, AR, CA, CO, CT, DE, DC, FL, GA, HI. ID, IL, IN, 1A
'mprovements cr . 7 ’ 1] 1 1 4 ] 1 v ’ 1] ' ’ ] ’ ]
at M-78 KS, KY, LA, ME, MD, MA, MI, MN, MS, MO, MT, NE, NV, NH, NJ, NM, NY, NC, ND,
Highway. OH, OK, OR, PA, PR, R, SC, SD, TN, TX, UT, VT, VA, WA, WV, WI, WY.
Project # )
INCORPORATED IN: Ohio.
3243, Ohie
Bid No. PW CITIZENS INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA
06-2020
(NAIC #31534)
BUSINESS ADDRESS: 440 LINCOLN STREET, WORCESTER, MA 01653 - 0002,
PHONE: (508) 853-7200.
UNDERWRITING LIMITATION b/: $70,712,000.
SURETY LICENSES ¢,f/: AL, AK, AZ, AR, CO, CT, DE, DC, GA, HI, IL, IN, IA, KS, ME,
MD, MA, MI, MN, MS, MO, MT, NE, NH, NJ, NM, NY, NC, ND, OH, OK, PA, RI, SC,
SD, TN, TX, UT, VT, VA, WA, WV, WI.
INCORPORATED IN: Michigan.
COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY
https://www.fiscal.treasury.gov/surety-bonds/list-certified-companies.htm| 9/10/2020



© futlness Sevleas - MisounSer X O Rest

2 C  # bsdsosmogov/sesc

® Contains word
Starts with

Exact maten

radmacher

00343115 -
RADMACHER
BROTHERS
EXCAVATING
€O, INC

—

\'\

Bearng

00466478 -
RADMACHER
MANAGEMENT
COMPANY

1L.C0598421 -
RADMACHER
LAND &
EQUIPMENT
MANAGEMENT
COMPANY, LLC

X01411479
Radmacher
Brothers
Excavating
Company

Login &)

Genaral
Buziness For
Profit -
Damestic

General
Business For
Profit -
Domestic

Limited Liability
Company -
Domestic

Firtiticus Hame

w*\___‘\h_.&

——

i

Good Standing  07,25/1090 L7 oo IS
Q.00
i
// H
B
i V] 3 i 4
Adrnin 02/26/1999 " ‘m :
Diss/Cancel 00:00
Renort
hctive 07/13/2004 ( ,Dpjn“ ;
06.00

Artve




